

Case No. 76422

**In the Supreme Court of Nevada**

GAVIN COX AND MINH-HAHN COX,  
husband and wife,

Appellants,

*vs.*

MGM GRAND HOTEL, LLC; DAVID  
COPPERFIELD AKA DAVID S. KOTKIN;  
BACKSTAGE EMPLOYMENT AND  
REFERRAL, INC.; DAVID  
COPPERFIELD'S DISAPPEARING, INC.;  
TEAM CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT,  
INC.; AND BEACHERS LV, LLC,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
Dec 09 2019 06:58 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
The Honorable Mark Denton, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A-14-705164-C

---

**RESPONDENT TEAM CONSTRUCTION  
MANAGEMENT, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)  
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)  
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)  
CHELSEE C. JENSEN (SBN 14,549)  
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP  
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
(702) 949-8200

*Attorneys for Respondent Team Construction Management, Inc.*

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... viii

ROUTING STATEMENT ..... xiii

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... xiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A.    The “Thirteen Illusion” Act Uses Only Volunteers Who  
          Say They Can Safely Run ..... 2

    B.    Mr. Cox Volunteers to Run in the Illusion ..... 4

    C.    During the Illusion, Mr. Cox Falls but Keeps Going, and  
          He Tells Inconsistent Stories about Why ..... 4

    D.    Mr. Cox and His Wife File Suit..... 6

    E.    The Parties Litigate Liability in the First Phase of the  
          Trial ..... 6

        1.    *Mr. Cox trips by catching his toe on the ground* ..... 6

        2.    *The district court grants, then  
              cancels, a jury view*..... 8

        3.    *After Mr. Cox’s feigns an inability to walk without  
              assistance, the court admits sub rosa surveillance  
              videos to contradict him* ..... 9

        4.    *The parties argue credibility during closing  
              arguments*..... 11

F.	The Jury Finds that Team Construction Was Not Negligent and that Mr. Cox Was the Sole Proximate Cause of his Fall.....	15
G.	The District Court Denies Plaintiffs’ Motions for Judgment as a Matter of Law and for a New Trial.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....		16
1.	<i>Admitting sub rosa surveillance video in response to Mr. Cox’s feigned need for assistance walking was not reversible error .....</i>	16
2.	<i>Mr. Cox was comparatively negligent .....</i>	17
3.	<i>The jury did not manifestly disregard the proximate cause instruction and did not issue an inconsistent verdict.....</i>	18
4.	<i>The district court was not obligated to explain its evidentiary ruling to cancel the jury view in depth to the jury .....</i>	18
ARGUMENT .....		19
I.	MR. COX IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL MERELY BECAUSE SUB ROSA SURVEILLANCE EXPOSED HIS DECEPTION .....	19
A.	Standard of Review: Abuse of Discretion .....	21
B.	Mr. Cox’s Testimony that His Injuries Severely Impaired His Ability to Walk Is Not a Collateral Issue.....	21
1.	<i>The Collateral-Fact Rule Does Not Exclude Evidence Relevant to the Main Issues in the Case or to the Witness’s Motive .....</i>	21
2.	<i>Mr. Cox’s Feigned Need for Assistance Was Not a Collateral Fact.....</i>	23

3.	<i>The Sub Rosa Surveillance Videos Reveal Mr. Cox’s Motive: To Obtain a Sympathetic Liability Verdict Based on a Misrepresentation of His Injuries.....</i>	26
C.	The Sub Rosa Videos Were Admissible Because Mr. Cox Sought to Mislead the Jury.....	28
1.	<i>Extrinsic Evidence Is Admissible to Correct Specific, Misleading Testimony by a Party .....</i>	28
2.	<i>Mr. Cox Feigned a More Severe Injury to Mislead the Jury .....</i>	28
3.	<i>The sub rosa surveillance videos directly contradict Mr. Cox’s nonverbal and verbal factual misrepresentations. ....</i>	29
D.	Mr. Cox’s Misleading Conduct, Combined with Verbal Testimony, Was Subject to Impeachment.....	30
1.	<i>Mr. Cox Feigned a Need for Assistance Walking Before and After Taking His Oath.....</i>	30
2.	<i>The Jury Was Entitled to Evaluate Mr. Cox’s Credibility Based on Unsworn Courtroom Conduct, Too .....</i>	31
a.	Unsworn courtroom conduct may be considered for credibility purposes.....	31
b.	Mr. Cox’s feigned need for assistance walking while in the courtroom is relevant to his credibility .....	33
3.	<i>Mr. Cox’s Feigned Conduct Is an Impeachable Statement .....</i>	33
4.	<i>Mr. Cox Bolstered His Conduct with Verbal Testimony that He Needed Assistance .....</i>	35

E.	Expert Testimony to Rehabilitate Mr. Cox’s Credibility Was Not Warranted .....	35
1.	<i>A District Court has Discretion in Deciding Whether or Not to Admit Expert Rebuttal Testimony .....</i>	35
2.	<i>The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Call an Unidentified Rebuttal Expert .....</i>	36
F.	Admitting the sub rosa surveillance videos was not reversible error.....	38
1.	<i>Harmless Error Is Not Reversible .....</i>	38
2.	<i>Trial Testimony Shows Mr. Cox Caused his Fall and Tarnished his Credibility even in the Absence of the Sub Rosa Surveillance Videos.....</i>	38
G.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a New Trial Based on Closing Argument about Mr. Cox’s Credibility .....	40
1.	<i>Credibility Arguments during Closing Arguments Were Not Misconduct.....</i>	40
a.	Closing arguments regarding the issues and factual disputes raised at trial are proper ...	40
b.	Defendants’ closing arguments properly addressed credibility and other factual disputes at trial.....	41
2.	<i>The District Court Cured the Effect of the Alleged Misconduct Through a Sufficient Admonishment. 42</i>	42
a.	Nevada law applies different standards to misconduct allegations depending on whether a timely objection to the alleged misconduct was made.....	42
b.	The conduct to which plaintiffs failed to timely	

object did not result in plain error.....	43
c.    The effect of the conduct to which plaintiffs objected was cured by admonishment.....	44
3. <i>The District Court Made Specific Findings of Fact           in its Oral and Written Rulings.....</i>	45
II. COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE WAS A BONA FIDE DEFENSE.....	46
A.    The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Motions for Judgment of a Matter of Law .....	46
1. <i>A Bona Fide Comparative Negligence Defense Must               Be Submitted to the Jury as a Matter of Law.....</i>	47
2. <i>The District Court Was Obligated to Submit Team               Construction’s Comparative Negligence Defense to               the Jury Because It Was a Bona Fide Defense.....</i>	48
B.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying a New Trial .....	52
C.    Any Error in Instructing the Jury on Comparative Negligence Is Not Reversible as to the Verdict for Team Construction.....	54
III. THE JURY DID NOT MANIFESTLY DISREGARD THE LAW OR ISSUE AN INCONSISTENT VERDICT ON PROXIMATE CAUSE .....	55
A.    Plaintiffs Waived Any Inconsistency in the Verdict .....	55
1. <i>Objections to a Verdict’s Inconsistency Must Be               Made before the Jury Is Discharged .....</i>	55
2. <i>Plaintiffs Failed to Timely Object to the               Inconsistency of the Verdict.....</i>	56
B.    The Jury Did Not Disregard the Court’s Instructions ...	56

1.	<i>To Warrant a New Trial for Manifest Disregard of a Jury Instruction, a Jury Verdict Must Have Been Impossible to Reach.....</i>	56
2.	<i>The Jury’s Verdict Was Consistent with Plaintiffs’ Failure to Prove Causation as an Independent Element to their Negligence Claim .....</i>	57
C.	<i>The Alleged Inconsistencies in the Verdict Do Not Apply to Team Construction.....</i>	59
IV.	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO FURTHER EXPLAIN WHY IT WAS CANCELLING THE JURY VIEW .....</b>	60
A.	<b>Plaintiffs Failed to Preserve this Argument by Not Requesting Further Explanation for the Jury at Trial..</b>	60
B.	<b>The Law Does Not Obligate the District Court to Explain its Evidentiary Rulings in Depth to the Jury.....</b>	61
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	65
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	IV
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alex Novack &amp; Sons v. Hoppin</i> , 77 Nev. 33 (1961).....	58
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 125 Nev. 300 (2009).....	52
<i>Bergeron v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 540 So. 2d 406 (La Ct. App. 1989).....	49
<i>Brascia v. Johnson</i> , 105 Nev. 592 (1989).....	47, 56
<i>Buck ex rel. Buck v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 105 Nev. 756 (1989).....	47
<i>Burrows v. Riley</i> , 2018 WL 565431 (Nev. App. Jan. 19, 2018).....	23, 24
<i>Carr v. Paredes</i> , 387 P.3d 215 (Nev. 2017) .....	35, 43
<i>Centeno-Alvares v. Coe</i> , 2008 WL 8177830 (Nev. Dist. Ct. 2008) .....	41
<i>Clark v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 640 N.W. 2d 892 (Mich. App. 2002) .....	49
<i>Coe v. Centeno-Alvares</i> , 281 P.3d 1162 (Nev. 2009).....	41, 42
<i>CVS/Caremark Corp. v. Washington</i> , 121 So. 3d 391 (Ala. Civ. App. 2013).....	32

<i>Eberhard Mfg. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 97 Nev. 271 (1981).....	55
<i>Edwards Indus. v. DTE/BTE, Inc.</i> , 112 Nev. 1025 (1996).....	52, 60
<i>Grosjean v. Imperial Palace, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 349 (2009).....	19
<i>Hallmark v. Eldridge</i> , 124 Nev. 492 (2008).....	36
<i>Harb v. City of Bakersfield</i> , 183 Cal. Rptr. 3d 59 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) .....	53, 54
<i>In re Pascacio R.</i> , 726 A.2d 114 (Conn. App. Ct. 1999).....	32
<i>Jezdik v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 129 (2005).....	20, 29
<i>Khoury v. Seastrand</i> , 132 Nev. 520 (2016).....	38
<i>King v. Kroger Co.</i> , 787 So. 2d 677 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001) .....	49
<i>Klasch v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 127 Nev. 832 (2011).....	57
<i>Labarrera v. Boyd Gaming Corp.</i> , 132 So. 3d 1018 (La. Ct. App. 2014).....	48
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936) .....	37

<i>Lehrer McGovern Bovis, Inc. v. Bullock Insulation, Inc.</i> , 124 Nev. 1102 (2008).....	55, 57
<i>Lioce v. Cohen</i> , 124 Nev. 1 (2008).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 512 (2004).....	20
<i>M.B. v. L.T.</i> , 58 N.Y.S.3d 491 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) .....	32
<i>M.C. Multi-Family Dev., L.L.C. v. Crestdale Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 124 Nev. 901 (2008).....	21
<i>Marshall v. A&amp;P Food Co. of Tallulah</i> , 587 So. 2d 103 (La Ct. App. 1991).....	49
<i>McClendon v. Collins</i> , 132 Nev. 327 (2016).....	38
<i>Morgan v. Dep’t of Fin. &amp; Prof’l Regulations</i> , 871 N.E.2d 178 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007).....	31
<i>Nehls v. Leonard</i> , 97 Nev. 325 (1981) (reversing) .....	47
<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 123 Nev. 217 (2007).....	46
<i>Nieves v. Riverbay Corp.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 458 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) .....	48
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	58, 59
<i>People v. Prince</i> , 250 Cal. Rptr. 154 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988) .....	31

<i>Piroozi v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 131 Nev. 1004 (2015).....	54
<i>Quintero v. McDonald</i> , 116 Nev. 1181 (2000).....	19
<i>Rembert v. State</i> , 104 Nev. 680 (1988).....	22, 25
<i>Rudin v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 121 (2004).....	38
<i>Tanksley v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 997.....	31
<i>Tobia v. Cooper Hosp. Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 643 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1994).....	53
<i>Townsend v. Legere</i> , 688 A.2d 77 (N.H. 1997).....	50
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Mariana Islands</i> , 694 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Verner v. Nev. Power Co.</i> , 101 Nev. 551 (1985).....	48
<i>Weaver Bros. v. Misskelley</i> , 98 Nev. 232 (1982).....	57
<b>Statutes</b>	
NRS 41.141.....	54
NRS 41.141(2).....	47, 54
NRS 0.085(3).....	<i>passim</i>

NRS 51.035.....34

NRS 51.045.....33, 34

**Rules**

NRAP 17(a)(12) ..... xiii

NRAP 36(c)(3).....23, 42

NRCP 59 .....61

NRCP 59(a)(1) .....61, 62, 63

NRCP 59(a)(1)(e) .....56

NRCP 61 .....38, 61, 62, 63

**Other Authorities**

57A AM. JUR. 2D *Negligence* § 131 (2004).....58

## **ROUTING STATEMENT**

Team Construction agrees with plaintiffs that the Supreme Court may retain this case as an appeal “raising as a principal issue a question of statewide public importance.” NRAP 17(a)(12).
